MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 442.

An Act to incorporate the Thomaston Lime Rock Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Atwood Levensaler, James O. Cushing, Edward Corporators. K. O'Brien, James A. Creighton, Charles A. Creighton, Edward E. O'Brien, William C. Burgess, Levi Seavey, Charles O. Cushing, Edward O'B. Burgess, all of Thomaston in the county of Knox, and Charles A. Rollins of Boston, Massachusetts, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated as a corporation to be known as the Corporate Thomaston Lime Rock Railroad Company.

The capital stock of said corporation shall con- Capital stock. sist of five hundred shares, of the par value of one hundred dollars each, and said corporation shall have power to increase said capital stock further, to an extent not exceeding two hundred and fifty shares more, of the same par value.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have and enjoy all the May take land. powers conferred by the general railroad laws of this state, to take and hold, by purchase or condemnation, all needed land and other property to enable it to construct, operate —construct a and maintain a railroad from any point within said town of Thomaston, from all the kilns in said town to all the quarries in said town of Thomaston and the quarries of the city of Rockland, for the transportation of lime rock and other freight; and also may similarly construct and operate side tracks to and from said quarries and kilns.

Said corporation shall have a president, board of Officers. directors, of not less than five, a clerk and a treasurer, all of whom shall be stockholders.

Said corporation shall have power, upon vote of $_{
m May\,issue}$ a majority of the directors thereof, at any time when a sum for the stock of said corporation, not less than fifteen thousand dollars, shall have been subscribed and actually paid in, to issue bonds secured by the property of the corporation, in such sums and at such rate of interest and to run for such time as said directors may determine, not exceeding in all the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1889.